RESOLUTION NO. 1185 AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 598 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

WHEREAS, it appears that the Superior Court and the District Court of Mason County in the exercise of authority in imposing judgment and sentence in criminal cases may order that particular defendants pay, as a part of such sentence, certain sums of money to the County, to be used by Law Enforcement Agencies in the investigation and apprehension of persons involved in any form of criminal activity, and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mason County Treasurers Office, on behalf of the Mason County Sheriffs Office, is directed to accept such funds as the Mason County Superior and District Court shall order paid, or any other municipality or court or person or organization shall tender, to be spent and applied for the purpose of investigation and apprehension of persons involved in any form of criminal activity. More specifically, such monies as are accepted are to be a fund for the purchase of narcotics or dangerous drugs or controlled substances, and agent fees or informant information in these, and other investigations involving purchases of stolen property and/or information in other matters involving criminal investigation by the Sheriff's Office, as well as for such expenses as the Sheriff shall determine are reasonable and necessarily incident thereto.

PROVIDED, that the Sheriff shall be responsible for implementation and maintenance of such bookkeeping as will record (a) advancement of funds to particular persons for potential use; (b) actual use of sums so advanced; (c) recovery of funds so spent, if any; and (d) return to the Sheriff of funds advanced but not expended. The status of the fund shall be reported to the County Commissioners quarterly;

.

AUTHORIZATION FOR MASON COUNTY SHERIFF TO ACCEPT FUNDS FOR PURPOSES OF CRIMINAL IN-VESTIGATION AND OBTAINING INFORMATION CON-NECTED WITH CRIMINAL ACTIVITY

RESOLUTION NO. 1160 PAGE TWO

AND PROVIDED, that should the Sheriff determine that the continued maintenance of such fund is unnecessary or uncalled for, such funds as are then held by the Sheriff shall be remitted to the General Fund of the County, or if the Mason County Superior Court shall so order, to such persons as that Court shall direct.

COPY RECEIVED:

PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE: 7/16/80

SHERIFF'S OFFICE: 7/16/80

DONE IN regular session this 14th day of _____, 1980

ul O lon Chain

Commissioner

Melas

.

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Ena Dalla

Auditor & Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM: McClandia 2 Zon equting Attorney

cc: Commissioners Auditor 🖌 Sheriff Treasurer Accounting Dept